## THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL.

## AN ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE PASEO DEL RIO ASSOCIATION TO INSTALL A MEMORIAL SCULPTURE TO ROBERT HUGMAN ON THE RIVER WALK.

\* \* \* \* \*

**WHEREAS**, the Paseo del Rio Association (PDRA) has a mission to promote, preserve, and protect the River Walk; and

**WHEREAS**, they conduct special events throughout the year that promote the River Walk as a tourist and resident destination, including the Holiday River Parade each November; and

**WHEREAS**, on April 1, the Historic and Design Review Commission approved the PDRA's proposal to install a memorial, bronze bust upon a granite pedestal to honor Robert H. H. Hugman (1902-1980), who was a local architect and is considered the "Father of the River Walk"; and

**WHEREAS**, a bronze plaque to provide information regarding Hugman and his efforts will be attached to the pedestal; and

**WHEREAS**, the site will be on the River Walk near Hugman's former office in the Clifford Building and will be added to the existing, self guided walking tour that highlights Hugman's work on the River Walk; and

WHEREAS, as part of the proposed agreement, the PDRA will retain ownership of the artwork and be responsible for all costs associated with installation, maintenance, and repair; and

**WHEREAS**, the period of installation is indefinite; however, if the City requests the artwork's removal, the PDRA will be responsible for all associated costs and for restoring the site to its pre-existing condition; **NOW THEREFORE:** 

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

**SECTION 1.** The City Manager or her designee, or the Director of the Center City Development and Operations Department or her designee, is authorized to execute an agreement with the Paseo del Rio Association to install a memorial sculpture to Robert Hugman on the River Walk. A copy of the agreement, in substantially final form, is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as **Attachment I.** 

SW/vv xx/xx/xx Item #15-2820

**SECTION 2.** The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

**SECTION 3.** This ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

| PASSED AND APPROVED this o   | lay of                                 |
|------------------------------|--|
|                              | M A Y O R                              |
|                              | Ivy R. Taylor                          |
| ATTEST:                      | APPROVED AS TO FORM:                   |
| Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk | Martha G. Sepeda, Acting City Attorney |